
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A CHANGE 
ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $237,675 FOR 
MARINETEK NORTH AMERICA, INC., OF ST. 
PETERSBURG, FLORIDA, A SUBSIDIARY OF 
MARINETEK GROUP OY OF HELSINKI FINLAND; 
AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO 
ESTABLISH A BUDGET AND MAKE PAYMENTS 
FOR SAME; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 

Whereas, staff has determined the total cost to replace the City marina docks including 
the seawall eastward to the dedication line is approximately 17 million dollars, and 

Whereas, consistent with the provisions of the City’s Procurement Ordinance (4010), a 
Request for Proposal was publicly solicited for qualified dock manufacturers to furnish all 
supervision, personnel, equipment, materials, labor and supplies to complete the manufacturing 
and installation of all fixed, floating docks and related structures and components, and 

Whereas, one (1) manufacturer responded to the Request for Proposal No. 950-18-3, 
and. 

Whereas, Marinetek North American, Inc. of St. Petersburg, Florida, a Subsidiary of 
Marinetek Group Oy of Helsinki Finland (Marinetek) was evaluated and the proposal was 
found to be responsive and reasonable to provide a fixed and floating dock system as identified 
in the City’s Request for Proposals, and 

Whereas, the initial award of a contract (Resolution No. 104-18) did not provide 
authorization for the manufacture of the docks for Pier E as the City was awaiting a FIND grant 
award, and 

Whereas, the City has received a $250,000 FIND grant award for Pier E, and 

Whereas, staff recommends City Council approve the change order with Marinetek in 
the amount of $237,675 for the completion of Pier E, and 

Whereas, the amount of $237,675 exceeds the City Manager’s change order approval 
authority 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Riviera Beach, Florida that: 

 Section 1. The City Council hereby accepts staff’s recommendation to approve a 
change order with Marinetek in the amount of $237,675 to complete the manufacturing and 
installation of the fixed and floating docks and related fixed structures and components for Pier 
E. 



 

RESOLUTION NO.     
Page 2 of 3 
 

 Section 2. That the Finance Director is authorized to establish a budget and make 
payment from the appropriate account. 

 Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City 
Council. 

Passed and approved this    day of    , 2020. 

 



 

Reviewed As To Legal Sufficiency 
 
 

____________________________________ 

Dawn S. Wynn, City Attorney 
 
 

Date: _____________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.     
Page 3 of 3 
 
APPROVED: 
 
_______________________________  _____________________________ 
Ronnie L. Felder     Kashamba Miller-Anderson 
Mayor       Chairperson 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________________  _____________________________ 
Claudene L. Anthony,     Julia A. Botel, Ed.D 
Certified Municipal Clerk    Chair Pro Tem 
City Clerk 

____________________________ 
Tradrick McCoy 
Councilperson 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Shirley D. Lanier 
Councilperson 

 
 

______________________________ 
    Douglas A. Lawson 

Councilperson 
 
 
Motioned By:     
 
Seconded By:     
 
T. McCoy:     
 
K. Miller-Anderson:    
 
S. Lanier:     
 
J. Botel:     
 
D. Lawson:     
 


